

No. 12-1315

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAULA PETRELLA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
TYLER R. GREEN *Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL CHAMBER BANCROFT PLLC  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC. 1919 M Street, NW  
1615 H Street, NW Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20062 Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
cbartolomucci@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 23, 2013

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Congress’ Enactment Of A Statute Of Limitations For A Federal Claim Is Not A <i>Per Se</i> Bar To Applying The Doctrine Of Laches To That Claim. ....	3
II. This Court’s Equitable Tolling Cases Further Support The Conclusion That Laches May Bar A Claim Even If A Statute Of Limitations Applies. ....	15
III. Laches May Bar Claims For Legal Relief.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.C. Aukerman Co.</i> <i>v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	16
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc.</i> <i>v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	22
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension</i> <i>Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	10
<i>Caldwell v. Barnes</i> , 975 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1998).....	13
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	4
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	9
<i>In re Centric Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 1514 (10th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Cleveland Newspaper Guild, Local 1</i> <i>v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 1147 (6th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	21
<i>Cornetta v. United States</i> , 851 F.2d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	12, 19
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	2

<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Dep't of Banking &amp; Fin. v. Wilken</i> , 352 N.W.2d 145 (Neb. 1984).....	20
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. 152 (1825).....	2
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp.</i> <i>v. E. Bay Union of Machinists</i> , 227 Cal. App. 2d 675 (Dist. Ct. App. 1964).....	20
<i>Fitzgerald v. O'Connell</i> , 386 A.2d 1384 (R.I. 1978) .....	13
<i>G.D. Searle &amp; Co. v. Cohn</i> , 455 U.S. 404 (1982).....	7
<i>Gardner v. Panama R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 29 (1951).....	6
<i>In re Giacomini</i> , 842 A.2d 70 (N.H. 2004) .....	13
<i>Groome v. Steward</i> , 142 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1944).....	18
<i>Gruca v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 1252 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	20
<i>Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	4
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	22
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	22

<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co.</i> <i>v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	22
<i>Hedges v. Dixon Cnty.</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893).....	4
<i>Heimeshoff</i> <i>v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-729, slip op. (U.S. Dec. 16, 2013).....	1, 8, 15
<i>Hindelang v. Hindelang</i> , No. 295722, 2011 WL 1564626 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2011).....	13
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	16
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	6
<i>Hoste v. Radio Corp. of Am.</i> , 654 F.2d 11 (6th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Hot Wax, Inc. v. Turtle Wax, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Hutchinson v. Spanierman</i> , 190 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	4
<i>Int’l Tel. &amp; Tel. Corp.</i> <i>v. Gen. Tel. &amp; Elecs. Corp.</i> , 518 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	15

<i>Jackson v. Axton</i> , 25 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Kenny v. McKenzie</i> , 127 N.W. 597 (S.D. 1910) .....	20
<i>L.W. Wentzel Implement Co. v. State Fin. Co.</i> , 63 N.W.2d 525 (N.D. 1954).....	20
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	1, 9
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	22
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	4
<i>Maksym v. Loesch</i> , 937 F.2d 1237 (7th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Martin v. Consultants &amp; Admin'rs, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8, 10
<i>Massey v. Jackson</i> , 726 So.2d 656 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998).....	20
<i>McDaniel v. Messerschmidt</i> , 382 P.2d 304 (Kan. 1963) .....	20
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	1
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	5
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps.</i> <i>v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio, Tex.</i> , 40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994).....	9

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	9
<i>Ne. Harbor Golf Club, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 725 A.2d 1018 (Me. 1999).....	12
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	9
<i>Patterson v. Hewitt</i> , 195 U.S. 309 (1904).....	5, 6
<i>Plaza Condo. Ass'n v. Wellington Corp.</i> , 920 S.W.2d 51 (Ky. 1996).....	12
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	4, 5
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co.</i> <i>v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	22
<i>Pruitt v. City of Chicago</i> , 472 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11, 19
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	21
<i>Russell v. Todd</i> , 309 U.S. 280 (1940).....	6
<i>Schnack v. Valley Bank of Nev.</i> , 291 F. App'x 168 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Schultz v. Rector-Phillips-Morse, Inc.</i> , 552 S.W.2d 4 (Ark. 1977).....	12
<i>Shafer v. Lambie</i> , 667 N.E.2d 226 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....	12
<i>Short v. Am. Biomed. Grp., Inc.</i> , 60 P.3d 518 (Okla. Civ. App. 2002).....	13

<i>Smith v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gaertner</i> , 666 S.W.2d 764 (Mo. 1984).....	13
<i>Sundance Homes, Inc. v. Cnty. of DuPage</i> , 746 N.E.2d 254 (Ill. 2001).....	12
<i>Sutton v. Davis</i> , 916 S.W.2d 937 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995).....	13
<i>Swann</i> <i>v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	4
<i>Teamsters &amp; Emp'rs Welfare Trust of Ill.</i> <i>v. Gorman Bros. Ready Mix</i> , 283 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Thirty-Four Corp. v. Sixty-Seven Corp.</i> , 474 N.E. 2d 295 (Ohio 1984) .....	13
<i>Thomas v. Arkoosh Produce, Inc.</i> , 48 P.3d 1241 (Idaho 2002).....	12
<i>Thomaston v. Thomaston</i> , 468 So.2d 116 (Ala. 1985).....	12
<i>Travis Co. v. Mayes</i> , 36 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1948) .....	12
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935).....	7
<i>United States v. Matheson</i> , 532 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	12
<i>Walker v. Ga. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 429 S.E.2d 289 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993).....	12



<i>Young v. Bradley</i> , 142 F.2d 658 (6th Cir. 1944).....	12
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	16
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S Const. art. III.....	3
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 15b .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 26 .....	9
17 U.S.C. § 507(b) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1381 .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1451(f)(1) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2 .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
27A Am. Jr. 2d <i>Equity</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	14
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	13
30A C.J.S. <i>Equity</i> (2013) .....	14
Vikas K. Didwania, <i>The Defense of Laches in Copyright Infringement Claims</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1227 (2008) .....	8

Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	13, 18, 19, 21
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Triumph of Equity</i> , 56 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 53 (1993) .....	18
3 M. Nimmer & D. Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2013).....	15
6 W.F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> (2013) .....	15
31 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2013) .....	14
4 Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Civ.</i> (3d ed. 2013) .....	18
